## KINROSS GOLF CLUB LTD

Beeches Park Kinross KY13 8EU Telephone: 01577 862237

Email: office@kinrossgolfclub.co.uk

## **APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP**

## To The Committee

I wish to apply for Membership of Kinross Golf Club Ltd. and I agree to abide by the Rules & Regulations of the Club.

I also agree not to hold the Club responsible for the loss of equipment or clothing etc. or for personal injury whilst on the Club's land or in the Club's premises.

Signed	Date
PLEASE COMPLETE IN BLOCK LETTERS	
Surname:	Date of Birth:
Forenames:	
Permanent Address:	
Post Code:	Telephone No:
E-mail address:	
Detail any current or previous Clubs:	
Current or last handicap:	
Please note if you are a child, parent or spouse of existing member.	
Member:	Relationship:
Member Proposing:	Name
	Address
	Signed
Member Seconding:	Name
	Address
	Signed

Proposer and Seconder must be playing members of the Club and the Application given to the Secretary of the Club

## **Membership Terms and Conditions**

Except where expressly agreed otherwise by us in writing every member of the club shall be subject to these terms and conditions. Kinross Golf Club reserves the right to use discretion in all matters relating to membership.

- 1. Membership is continuous until revoked in writing and acknowledged. New members have a fifteen-day period in which to revoke membership and receive a refund.
- 2. The membership year begins on January 1st and subscriptions are paid annually in advance. A member joins each year for a minimum period of one year unless he joins partway through a year in which case the member is responsible for his/her subscription up to the end of the yearly period. A member should write or email to inform us that he no longer wishes to continue his membership. A member is responsible for his fees up to December 31st each year.
- 3. Members wishing to pay by installments must complete the relevant Premium Credit application form. Paying by Premium Credit you are agreeing to a membership up to December 31st. A member should write or email to inform us if he/she does not wish to renew his/her membership otherwise Premium Credit will automatically continue with the Direct Debit payment for the following year.
- 4. Cancellation policy: In the event a Member or the Club cancels a membership for any reason outside of our terms and conditions, A former member wishing to re-join must first pay any fees outstanding. Any former member that has not complied with this is not allowed to play in any Open competition. He/She is not restricted from representing another club in a team match or by paying a full green fee or as a member of a visiting society.
- 5. Members joining mid-year will pay pro-rata to the nearest month.
- 6. A member upgrading a membership will have all his/her annual fees that are fully paid taken as consideration toward any new joining fee that may be applicable.
- 7. Members will be notified by email of any changes to subscription fees; the website will detail other changes. Invoices are sent out in Decemebr for the new year the club cant be held responsible for postal errors, the website will issue the next years subscription costs at least ?? days ahead of them being due. (New 2016 rates posted December 26th 2015)
- 8. Subscription payments not received within one month of becoming due will result in an administration fee of £30. Should the membership not be paid up it will be considered cancelled and all services may be suspended.
- 9. No refund will be made on resignation for subscription payments received.
- 10. Data Protection Notice. The information provided by you on this application form will be held and processed by Kinross Golf Club for the purposes of assessing your application, record-keeping, analysis for marketing or advertising purposes, and for sending you updates and other information directly connected with the Business of Kinross Golf Club. Subject to applicable data protection legislation, Kinross Golf Club may give information about you and your application to:-
  - Its employees and agents to deal with your membership and members accounts, on the understanding that they keep such information confidential:
  - Anyone whom it transfers or may transfer rights and duties under its agreement with you; and
  - Anyone it is permitted or by law to inform.

Kinross Golf Club will not pass on your personal details to anyone else without your prior consent. From time to time it issues marketing material about Kinross Golf Club.

By law your are entitled to a copy of any "personal data" (as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998) about you that Kinross Golf Club holds.

If you wish to see this information at any time, you must make a written request. Please send this to the Data protection Controller in the first instance. You will have to pay a fee of ten pounds.

Kinross Golf Club has a legal duty to ensure that your personal information is accurate and up to date. Please help to do this by immediately informing us of any changes.

- 11. On an application being received, fully compliant with a proposer and seconder then the following will take place
  - a Fifty-pound deposit is required to be paid.
  - The application will then be displayed on the notice
  - The application will then be presented to the Administrative Committee for acceptance at the next meeting ensuring that a period of 14 days have past from date of application to date of admission
  - During the above process, prospective members will be eligible to play golf as a temporary member.
  - If for any reason the application is refused then playing rights will be revoked and the deposit returned in full.
  - The deposit will be deducted from the subscription fee on acceptance.